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1. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before using the unit please makes sure to read all operating instructions
carefully. All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the
product is operated. Keep these instructions, The safety and operating

instructions should be retained for future reference.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Do not use this product near water and moisture, for example: near a bathtub,
washbowl, kitchen sink or laundry tub; in a wet basement; or near a swimming

pool.

Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid
cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the

manufacturer's instructions.

Slots and openings in the cabinet and in the back or bottom are provided for
ventilation, to ensure reliable operation of the product and to protect it from
overheating. These openings must not be blocked or covered. The openings
should never be blocked by placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug or other
similar surface. This product should never be placed near or over a radiator or
heat source. This product should not be placed in a built-in installation such as
a bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided or the manufacturer's

instructions have been adhered to.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug.
A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding
type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the
third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into

your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
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Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. Use only
with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer,

or sold with the apparatus.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long
periods of time.

To protect your product from a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended
and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and
disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to the

product due to lightning and power-line surges.

To protect your product from a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended
and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and
disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to the

product due to lightning and power-line surges.

General safety Instructions Power source

This product should be operated only from the type of power source
indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply
to your home, consult your appliance dealer or local power company. For
products intended to operate from battery power, or other source, refer to the

operation instructions.

2. INSTALLATION

1. Speakers
2. Base

) 3. Screws
G 4. Washers

Note:

Assemble the wooden base to the main body

— ussing the supplied screws and washers.
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3. CONTROL LOCATION

56 7
RSO I : : 1. AUXIN Jack
2 - O “$sunsteen 2. Indicator
’ 3.EQ
4. POWER Button
YR T e e 8 5 SOURCE button
/PR N o 700 S 9 6. USB Port
7. VOL- (Volume Down) button
11 10 8. VOL+ (Volume Up) button
| 9. TUNE+(Next) button
10. TUNE-(Previous) button
N 2 11. (Play/Pause) button
12. Antenna
? '© """"""""" A 13. DC IN Jack
DCg_-ClZ_\%ZV

4. GENERAL OPERATIONS

1. Insert the AC/DC adapter plug into a conveniently located AC outlet having
100-240V~50/60Hz. Then the red indicator will light up.

Short press the ¢ 1 Power button on the unit to power on the unit.
Press the SOURCE button repeatedly to switch to desired mode.The color of
Indicator turns to corresponding color as below:

e Red: Standby

e Green: FM Radio

e Blue: Bluetooth

e Orange: AUXIN

e Pink: Play music by USB drive
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Volume adjustment & EQ function

e Press the VOL (Volume) buttons to adjust volume level as desired. (The
maximum and minimum volume will have beeps)

e Short press the EQ button repeatedly to select and set equalizer mode
as desired.

e Short press the # or s button to skip track.

e Short press the Mi(Play/Pause) button to pause. Short press again to

resume normal playback.

NOTE: When finished listening, long press the © Power button to power
off the unit.The indicator will turn Red.
NOTE: Pull out the AC/DC Adapter plug to shut off the unit if no using for

long period of time.

5. FM RADIO

Power on the unit and press the SOURCE button on control plate until the
indicator light turns Green.
e Long press M TUNE to automatically search the station.
e Long press WTUNE- or» TUNE+ to manually search the station.
e Short press®# TUNE-or»® TUNE+ button manually play the searched
station.
NOTE: If the reception is not good, please extend the antenna to get

better reception.

6. BLUETOOTH PARING AND PLAYBACK
e Power ON the unit, press the SOURCE button repeatedly until the

color of indicator turned to Blue and blinking.

o Power ON the external BT player and enter to searching mode. Start
pairing according to the on screen instructions on the external BT
Player (For details pairing procedures, please refer to the user’s manual
of your BT device.).

e When the external BT player searched the Speaker, our model number
“"STBT130BK" will appear on the display of external BT device. Select it
and make pairing.

e After successful connection, play music as usual.
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/. EXTERNAL AUDIO DEVICE PLAYBACK

N
" )
) I B
@ ‘D
o 9 g] ‘0 sunstech =
MP3

PC

To the Phones/Aux Out/Line Out
Jack on the external audio device

uuuuuuuu

e Connect one end of audio connection cable (not supplied) to the AUX
IN jack on the top of the unit as the figure above.

e Connect the other end to the Audio out/Line out/Phone jack on the
external player (such like iPhone, iPad, MP3 player etc.). 3. Power ON
the unit.

e Press the SOURCE button repeatedly until the color of Indicator turns
to Orange.

e Play the music in the external player as usual.

8. USB PORT OPERATION

—w.

N
N

o™ ‘0 sunstech

uuuuuuuu

e USB Charge
e Insert one end of the USB charging cable to the USB port; insert the
other end to the external device to charge.

e NOTE: The output power is 5V, 0.5A. (Maximum charging Current:
500mAnh)
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e Play MP3 music

e Insert USB drive to the USB port.

e Press the SUOURCE button repeatedly until the color of indicator light
turns pink.

e PresstheMorm to skip the track.

9. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

o Check the followings before requesting service.

Symptom | Possible cause Possible solution
AC/DC adapter plug not
No power Plug to the wall outlet
connected to the wall outlet.
o o Raise volume level by pressing the
Volume in minimum position
VOL (Volume) + button
Play the music/movie in the
The connected device is not connected device as usual and
No sound in payback mode make sure the volume level of it is
in high level
Press the SOURCE button
Input source incorrect repeatedly to set the input source
to the desired mode
Bass level of the connected Reduce the bass level of the
device too high connected device
Sound
. , Reduce the volume level by
distortion , ,
Volume level too high pressing the VOL (Volume ) -
button
Bluetooth | The external device is far | Put the external BT device close to
reception from the unit the unit
failure Have not paired Pair both units as BT pairing page

10. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

AC/DC AEPLET . ot AC 100-240V~50/60Hz
OULPUL. ettt ettt et DC 12V 2A
SIPEAKEIS . ..t s 10W x 2 Radio
COVEIAGE Lottt e FM 87.5-108.0 MHz
Bluetooth Working Distance. ......ccccvevereiiiieieeescceee e Up to 30 feet

(Measured in open area. Wall and structures may affect the effective range.)

6
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Correct disposal of this Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)(WEEE)

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality
materials and components which can be recycled and reused.

This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, at
their end of-life should be disposed of separately from your
household waste.

Please dispose of this equipment at your local community waste
collection/recycling centre.

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for
used electrical and electronic products. Please help us to conserve

the environment we live in!

DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects may

scratch the device.

DO NOT expose the device to dirty or dusty environments.

DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable surface.

DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device.

DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or electrical field.

DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can damage the

device. Keep it away from heat sources.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

DO NOT store your device
40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this device is
from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F).

in temperatures higher than
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DO NOT use the device in the rain.

Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for proper

disposal of electronic products.

The device and adaptor may product some heat during normal
operation of charging. To prevent discomfort or injury from heat

exposure, DO NOT leave the device on your lap.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

~ cemE

POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the rating label on the device
and be sure that the power adaptor complies with the rating. Only

use accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed, dampen the cloth

slightly before cleaning. Never use abrasives or cleaning solutions.

Always power off the device to install or remove external devices

oFF that do not support hot-plug.
L@ . . .
T 4 =P | Disconnect the device from an electrical outlet and power off
q_%‘;—-’:’ before cleaning the device.

DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified service

technician should perform repair.

The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO NOT block the
device ventilation, the device may become hot and malfunction as

a result.

Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose

of used batteries according to the instruction.
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PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-outlet shall be installed near

the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

European Union: Disposal Information.

This symbol means that according to local laws and regulations
your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of separately
from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life,
take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. The
separate collection and recycling of your product and/or its battery
at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and
ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health

and the environment.

MADE IN CHINA
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1. INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de utilizar el dispositivo asegurese de leer cuidadosamente todas las
instrucciones de seguridad. Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad vy
funcionamiento antes de utilizar el producto. Conserve las instrucciones —
Conserve las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento para futuras

consultas.

No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

No utilice este aparato cerca del agua y humedad, por ejemplo, cerca de una
bafera, lavabo, fregadero o lavadero, en un sétano hiimedo o cerca de una
piscina.

Desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo. No utilice limpiadores liquidos ni
aerosoles. Utilice un pafo suave para limpiarlo.

No bloquee ninguna abertura de ventilaciéon. Instale de acuerdo con las

instrucciones del fabricante.

Las ranuras y aberturas en el armario y en la parte posterior o inferior se
suministran a efectos de ventilaciéon para garantizar un funcionamiento fiable
del producto y para protegerlo de sobrecalentamiento. Estas aberturas no
deben ser bloqueadas o cubiertas. Las aberturas nunca deben bloquearse
colocando el aparato en la cama, el sofd, la alfombra u otras superficies
similares. Este producto nunca debe colocarse cerca o sobre un calentador o
fuente de calor. Este producto no debe colocarse en muebles empotrados,
como librerias o estantes, excepto si la ventilaciéon es conforme con las

instrucciones del fabricante.

No instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas de
calefaccion, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos los amplificadores) que
produzcan calor.

No anule la protecciéon que le ofrece la clavija polarizada o de tipo tierra.
El enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, siendo una mas ancha que la otra. El
enchufe de toma a tierra tiene dos clavijas y una tercera de conexién a tierra.
La clavija ancha o tercera clavija fue concebida para su seguridad. Si el
enchufe suministrado no encaja en su toma de corriente, consulte a un

electricista para sustituir la toma obsoleta.
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Utilice anicamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante. Usar
unicamente en soportes especificados por el fabricante o vendidos con el

aparato.

Desconecte este aparato durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se
utilice por un periodo de tiempo prolongado.

Para proteccién de este producto durante una tormenta eléctrica, o cuando
no se vaya a utilizar durante largos periodos de tiempo, desenchifelo de la
toma de corriente y desconecte el sistema de antena o cable. Esto presentara

dafos en el producto debido a rayos y subidas de tensién.

Para proteccion de este producto durante una tormenta eléctrica, o cuando
no se vaya a utilizar durante largos periodos de tiempo, desenchufelo de la
toma de corriente y desconecte el sistema de antena o cable. Esto presentara

dafios en el producto debido a rayos y subidas de tension.

Instrucciones generales de sequridad (Fuente de
alimentacion)

Este aparato debe enchufarse Unicamente a una fuente de alimentacion del
tipo indicado en la etiqueta. Si no estd seguro del tipo de alimentacion de su
casa consulte al distribuidor de su producto o a la compania eléctrica local.
Para los productos pensados para el funcionamiento con bateria, u otras

fuentes, consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento.

2. INSTALACION

1. Altavoces
2. Base

3. Tornillos
4. Arandelas

—1 Nota:

Monte la base de madera en la estructura

principal usando los tornillos y arandelas

| oo suministrados.
: 2
4 @ (<>}
l ) 3
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3. UBICACION DE LOS CONTROLES

. Entrada auxiliar

. Indicador (LED)

EQ

. Botén de encendido
. Botén SOURCE

. Puerto USB

. VOL- Bajar el volumen.

B
&
Bl
¥
i3
©o

w
]
2
i
i
o™
© N O AW N

. VOL+ Subir el volumen.

| 9. Botén TUNE + (Siguiente)
10. Botdn TUNE- (Anterior)
11. Boton Play/Pause

o -o .................. 13 12. Antena
13. Toma CCIN

DCIN
D=2V, 1.5V

[ 1]

4. FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL
1. Inserte el enchufe del adaptador AC/DC en una toma de AC

convenientemente ubicada con 100-240V ~ 50 / 60Hz. El indicador rojo se

encendera.

Pulse brevemente el botén @ IPower en la unidad para encender la unidad.
Pulse el botén SOURCE varias veces para cambiar al modo deseado. El color
del indicador pasa al color correspondiente como se indica a continuacién:

e Rojo: En espera

e \Verde: Radio FM

e Azul: Bluetooth

e Naranja: Auxiliar

e Rosa: Reproduccion de musica a través de memoria USB
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Ajuste del volumen y funcién EQ

e Pulse el botén volumen para ajustar el nivel de volumen deseado. (El
volumen méaximo y minimo tendra sefiales sonoras)

e Pulse brevemente el botén EQ repetidamente para seleccionary
establecer el modo de ecualizador deseado.

e Pulse brevemente el botén W& o » para saltar la pista.

e Pulse brevemente el boton M (Play / Pause) para hacer una pausa.

Pulse de nuevo para reanudar la reproduccion.

NOTA: Cuando haya terminado de escuchar, pulse ¢ (POWER)
prolongadamente para apagar la unidad. El indicador quedara rojo.
NOTA: Retire el enchufe del adaptador AC / DC para apagar la unidad si

no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

5. RADIO FM

Encienda la unidad y pulse el botén SOURCE en el panel de control hasta que
la luz esté en verde.
e Pulse prolongadamente M TUNE para buscar autométicamente la
emisora.
e Pulse MTUNE- o M TUNE + para buscar manualmente la emisora.
e Pulse brevemente el botén W& TUNE-o » TUNE + para reproducir
manualmente la emisora.
NOTA: Si la recepcién no es buena, estire la antena para obtener una

mejor recepcion.

6. SINCRONIZACION BLUETOOTH Y REPRODUCCION

e Encienda la unidad, pulse repetidamente el botén SOURCE hasta que
el color del indicador quede azul y parpadeante.

e Encienda el BT externo y entre en el modo de busqueda. Inicie el
emparejamiento de acuerdo con las instrucciones en la pantalla del BT
externo (para detalles sobre procedimientos de vinculaciéon, consulte el
manual del usuario del dispositivo BT).

e Cuando el BT externo haya buscado la Columna de sonido, el nombre
nuestro modelo es "STBT130BK" aparecera en la pantalla del
dispositivo BT externo. Seleccione y realice el emparejamiento.

e Una vez realizada la sincronizacién correctamente podréa reproducir el

sonido.
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7. REPRODUCCION CON UN DISPOSITIVO DE AUDIO
EXTERNO

OfT—

B O
C] ‘0 sunstech <G>

MP3 PC

INDICATOR  AUXIN

To the Phones/Aux Out/Line Out
Jack on the external audio device

ssssssss

e Conecte un extremo del cable de conexidon de audio (no suministrado)
a un enchufe AUX-IN en la parte superior de la unidad como se
muestra en la figura anterior.

e Conecte el otro extremo a la Salida de audio / Salida de linea y enchufe
de teléfono en el lector externo (como iPhone, iPad, reproductor MP3,
etc.). y encienda la unidad.

e Pulse repetidamente el boton SOURCE hasta que el color del indicador
quede naranja.

e Reproduzca la musica en el reproductor externo.

8. FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL USB

o™ ‘o sunstech

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

e Carga USB
e Inserte un extremo del cable de carga USB al puerto USB, inserte el

otro extremo al dispositivo externo para cargar.
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e NOTA: La potencia de salida es de 5V, 0.5A. ( 500mAh)
8.1 Reproduccién de muisica MP3

e Inserte la memoria USB en el puerto USB.

e Pulse repetidamente el botén SOURCE hasta que el color de la luz del

indicador quede rosa.

e Pulse W o »l para seleccionar la pista.

9. GUIA PARA LA RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

o Compruebe lo siguiente antes de solicitar una asistencia.

Sintoma | Posible causa Posible solucion
S' Ficha del adaptador AC /
in
. DC no conectado a la toma Conexion a la toma de pared
Corriente
de pared.
o Aumentar el nivel de volumen
Volumen en la posicién . )
o presionando el botéon VOL
minima
(Volumen) +
Reproduzca la musica / la pelicula
S' El dispositivo conectado no | en el dispositivo conectado como
in
, estd en el modo de habitual y asegurese de que el
sonido B . ] .
reproduccion nivel de volumen estéd en un nivel
alto
Pulse el botén SOURCE varias
Fuente de entrada
_ veces para establecer la fuente de
Incorrecta
entrada al modo deseado
Nivel de graves del . .
, N Reducir el nivel de graves del
dispositivo conectado muy ) N
_ N dispositivo conectado
Distorsién alto
de sonido Reducir el nivel de volumen
Volumen demasiado alto. presionando el botén VOL
(Volumen) -
al " El dispositivo externo esta Colocar el dispositivo BT externo
uetoot
lejos de la unidad cerca de la unidad
error de : :
» . Emparejar ambas unidades como
recepcion No emparejaron

pagina de emparejamiento BT
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10. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

............................................................ AC 100-240V ~ 50 / 60Hz
.................................................................................... DC 12V 2A

Distancia operativa de Bluetooth .............ccccocoiiiiiiiiii, Hasta 30 pies

(medido en érea abierta. La pared y las estructuras pueden afectar el alcance

efectivo.)

ADVERTENCIAS

S| b

Correcta eliminacién de este producto

(Residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos (REEE)

Su unidad ha sido disefada y fabricada con materiales vy
componentes de alta calidad que pueden ser reciclados vy
reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que el equipo eléctrico y electrénico,
cuando haya dejado de funcionar, deberd ser desechado por
separado y no con los residuos domésticos.

Deseche este equipo en el lugar de recogida de residuos
apropiado/centro de reciclaje de su localidad.

En la Unién Europea existen sistemas de recogida selectiva de
productos eléctricos y electrdnicos utilizados. jPor favor, ayddenos

a conservar el medio ambiente en el que vivimos!

NO coloque objetos encima del aparato porque podrian rayarlo.

NO exponga el aparato a entornos sucios o polvorientos.

NO coloque el aparato en una superficie desigual o inestable.
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NO introduzca ninglin objeto extrafio en el aparato.

NO exponga el aparato a un campo magnético o eléctrico fuerte.

<

NO exponga el aparato directamente a la luz del sol porque

podria dafarlo. Manténgalo apartado de superficies calientes.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NO guarde el aparato a temperaturas superiores a los 40°C(104°F).
La temperatura interna de funcionamiento para este dispositivo es

de 20 °C (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F).

NO utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia.

Consulte con su ayuntamiento o vendedor para saber cémo

eliminar de forma correcta los aparatos electrénicos.

El aparato y el adaptador pueden producir algo de calor durante
el funcionamiento normal de la carga. Para evitar la incomodidad
o un dafio debido a la exposicidn al calor NO deje el aparato en

SuU regazo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

AN LEE) c€ @‘{3\
—

CAPACIDAD DE LA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Véase la etiqueta
del aparato y asegurese de que el adaptador de potencia
corresponde a la capacidad. Utilice Unicamente los accesorios

especificados por el fabricante.

2 (%

Limpie el aparato con un pafio suave. Si fuera necesario,
humedezca ligeramente el pano antes de limpiar. No utilice nunca

mezclas abrasivas o productos de limpieza.

-

Apague siempre el aparato para instalar o quitar dispositivos

externos que no aguanten la conexién en caliente.
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Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente eléctrica y

apaguelo antes de limpiarlo.

NO desmonte el aparato. Sélo un técnico de servicio autorizado

debe realizar las reparaciones.

El aparato tiene aperturas para liberar calor. NO bloquee la
ventilacion del aparato, el aparato puede calentarse y comenzar a

funcionar mal.

Riesgo de explosion en caso de sustitucion de la bateria por otra
de un tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterias usadas siguiendo las

instrucciones.

EQUIPAMIENTO ENCHUFABLE: el enchufe debe estar instalado

cerca del equipo y tener un acceso facil.

Unidén Europea: Informacién de eliminacion:

Este simbolo significa que, segun las leyes y normativas locales, su
producto y bateria o pilas deben desecharse separadamente de
los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto termine su vida
uatil, llévelo a uno de los puntos de recogida indicados por sus
autoridades locales. En el momento de desecharlas, ayude a
conservar los recursos naturales a través de la recogida selectiva y
del reciclaje de su producto (+baterias y pilas). Asegurese que su
producto se recicla con seguridad para la salud publica y para el

ambiente.

FABRICADO EN CHINA
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1. INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE SECURITE

Avant d'utiliser 'unité, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions
d'utilisation. Toutes les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre
lues avant d'utiliser le produit. Conservez ces instructions Les instructions

de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre retenues pour consultations futures;

N'utilisez pas cet appareil prés de I'eau.

N'utilisez pas ce produit pres de I'eau ou de I'humidité. Par exemple prés
d'une baignoire, d'un lavabo, d'un évier ou d'une lessiveuse; dans un sous-sol
humide ou pres d’une piscine.

Débranchez ce produit avant de le nettoyer. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants
liquides ou en aérosol.  Utilisez un tissu sec pour nettoyer.

Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Installez-le selon les

instructions du fabricant.

Les fentes et les ouvertures de I'enceinte et a |'arriere et au bas sont pour
I'aération, pour assurer un fonctionnement fiable du produit et pour le
protéger contre la surchauffe. Ces ouvertures ne doivent pas étres bloquées
ou couvertes. Les ouvertures ne doivent jamais étre bloquées en placant le
produit sur un lit, un canapé ou autre surface similaire. Ce produit ne doit
jamais étre placé pres d'un ou sur un radiateur ou une source de chaleur. Ce
produit ne doit pas étre placé dans un emplacement confiné comme une
bibliotheque ou une étagére a moins qu'une aération suffisante ne soit

fournie ou que les instructions du fabricant soeint suivies.

Ne placez pas prés d'une source de chaleur telle que radiateur, diffuseur
d'air chaud, réchaud ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs)

produisant de la chaleur.

Ne compromettez pas la sécurité de la fiche de type polarisée ou mise a la
terre.

Une fiche polarisée a deux broches dont I'une est plus large que l'autre. Une
fiche de type mise a la terre a deux broches et une troisieme broche de mise a
la terre. La broche large ou la troisiéme fiche est pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche
fournie ne s'adapte pas a votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour le

remplacement de la prise.
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N'utilisez que des accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant. N'utilisez qu'avec
le chariot, stand, trépied, support ou table spécifié par le fabricant ou

vendu avec |'appareil.

Débranchez cet appareil durant les orages ou quand il n'est pas utilisé
pendant longtemps.

Pour protéger votre produit contre les orages ou quand il est laissé sans
surveillance ou inutilisé longtemps, débranchez-le et déconnectez I'antenne
ou le systéme de cable. Cela empéchera les dommages par la foudre et les

surtensions de la ligne électrique.

Pour protéger votre produit contre les orages ou quand il est laissé sans
surveillance ou inutilisé longtemps, débranchez-le et déconnectez I'antenne
ou le systéme de cable. Cela empéchera les dommages par la foudre et les

surtensions de la ligne électrique.

Source d'alimentation électrique

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé qu'a partir du type de source de courant
indiqué sur la plaque signalétique. Si vous n'étes pas sur du type de courant
secteur chez vous, consultez le vendeur de votre produit ou la compagnie
locale d'électricité. Pour des produits prévus fonctionner a partir d'une

batterie ou autres sources, consultez les instructions d'utilisation.

2. INSTALLATION

1. Hauts-parleurs
2. Base

3. Vis

G 4. Rondelles

Remarque :

Assemblez la base en bois au corps principal

L oo en utilisant les vis et les rondelles fournies.
: 2
4 @ (<>}
! ] 3



Guide de I'utilisateur
STBT130

3. EMPLACEMENT DES COMMANDES

56 7
N s , 1. Prise AUX IN
2 - O “gsunstecn 2. Indicateur
' 3.EQ
4. Bouton POWER (Alimentation)
TSRS N I PR T S Sat 8 5 Bouton SOURCE
/YO N e | P NS 9 4 Port USB
7. Bouton VOL- (Diminution de
1 10 volume)
| 8. Bouton VOL+ (Augmentation
de volume)
A 12 9. Bouton TUNE+(Next [Suivant])
. -© __________________ . 1O.IB<,3uton TUNE-(Previous
— [Précédent))
S 11. Bouton Lecture/Pause
12. Antenne

13. Prise d’entrée de CC

4. UTILISATION GENERALE
1. Branchez la prise de I'adaptateur CA/CC a une prise secteur de 100-240

V~50/60 Hz. lindicateur rouge s'allumera.

Faites un appui court sur le bouton ©1 Power de 'unité pour la mettre en

marche.

Appuyez a répétition sur le bouton SOURCE pour passer en mode voulu. Les

couleurs de l'indicateur sont les suivantes :

Rouge : Veille
Vert : Radio MF
Bleu : Bluetooth
Orange : AUX IN

Rose : Lecture de musique a partir de lecteur USB
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Réglage de volume et fonction EQ

Appuyez sur I'un des boutons VOL (Volume) pour régler le volume
comme voulu. Des bips signaleront le maximum et le minimum.

Faites un appui court a répétition sur le bouton EQ pour sélectionner
et configurer le mode égalisateur comme voulu.

Faites un appui court sur le bouton M ou »pour sauter une piste.
Faites un appui court sur le bouton MiPlay / Pause pour interrompre la
musique. Appuyez de nouveau pour reprendre la lecture.

REMARQUE : Aprés avoir fini d’écouter, faites un appui long sur le bouton

U Power pour éteindre |'appareil. L'indicateur passera au rouge.
REMARQUE : Débranchez la prise de I'adaptateur CA/CC pour éteindre

I"appareil s’il ne doit pas étre utilisé longtemps.

5. Radio MF :

Mettez I'appareil en marche et appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE sur la plaque

de commande jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur passe au Vert.

Faites un appui long sur M TUNE pour rechercher automatiquement
les stations.

Faites un appui long sur le bouton WTUNE- our TUNE+ pour
rechercher manuellement une station.

Faites un appui court sur le bouton M TUNE- ou»™ TUNE+ pour

écouter la station recherchée.

REMARQUE : Si la réception n’est pas bonne, veuillez allonger I'antenne

pour avoir une meilleure réception.

6. COUPLAGE ET LECTURE BLUETOOTH

Mettez I'unité en marche, appuyez a répétition sur le bouton SOURCE
jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur passe au Bleu et clignote.

Mettez en marche le périphérique externe BT et passez en mode
recherche. Commencez le couplage selon les instructions sur |"écran du
périphérique BT (Pour les détails de la procédure de couplage veuillez
voir le manuel d'utilisateur de votre périphérique BT).

Quand le périphérique BT aura trouvé le Haut-Parleur, notre numéro de
modele « STBT130BK » s'affichera sur I"écran du périphérique.
Sélectionnez-le et effectuez le couplage.

Aprés une connexion réussie, lisez la musique comme d'habitude.
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7. LECTURE A PARTIR D'UN PERIPHERIQUE AUDIO

N
N N .
~ I b
@ ‘D
9 C] ‘o sunstech ¢ >
MP3

PC

To the Phones/Aux Out/Line Out
Jack on the external audio device

ooooooooo

e Branchez une extrémité du cable audio (non fourni) a la prise AUX IN
au haut de 'unité comme montre sur la figure ci-dessus.

e Branchez I'autre extrémité a la prise Audio Out/Line Out/Phone du
périphérique (iPhone, iPad, lecteur mp3, etc.). 3. Mettez l'unité en
marche.

e Appuyez a répétition sur le bouton SOURCE jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur
passe a l'orange.

e Lisez la musique a partir du périphérique comme d'habitude.

8. UTILISATION DU PORT USB

o ‘0 sunstech

zzzzzzzzz

———

e Charge avec le port USB

e Branchez une extrémité du cable de charge USB au port USB. Branchez
I"autre extrémité au périphérique a charger.

e REMARQUE : La puissance de sortie est 5V, 0,5 A. (Courant de charge

maximum : 500 mAh)
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Lecture de musique mp3

Insérez la clé USB dans le port USB.

Appuyez a répétition sur le bouton SOURCE jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur

ppasse au rose.

Appuyez sur Wour pour sauter une piste.

9. GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Vérifiez ce qui suit avant de demander une réparation.

Symptém | Cause possible Solution possible
e
Pas , )
o La fiche de |'adaptateur
d'aliment , o . .
. CA/CC n’est pas branchée a Branchez-la a la prise secteur.
ation
) . la prise secteur.
électrique
Volume en position Augmentez le volume en appuyant
minimum sur le bouton VOL+
Lisez comme d’habitude la
Pas d 'appareil connecté n’est musique/vidéo de |'appareil
as de
pas en mode lecture connecté et assurez-vous que le
son
volume est élevé.
Appuyez a répétition sur le bouton
Source d'entrée incorrecte | SOURCE pour sélectionner le type
de source voulu.
Le niveau des basses du Diminuez le niveau des basses du
Son périphérique est trop élevé. périphérique
déformé o Diminuez le volume en appuyant
Volume trop élevé
sur le bouton VOL_
Le périphérique est trop loin | Rapprochez le périphérique BT de
Bluetooth o .
de l'unité I"'unité.
Pas de , :
) ‘ Le couplage n’est pas Couplez les deux appareils selon
réception )
effectué la page Couplage BT

10. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Adaptateur CA/CC . oo AC 100-240 V~50/60 Hz
N Ye) 4 11 VSRS UURUUUURRRR CC12V2A
HaUts-ParleuUrs. ..ot e 10W x 2

Bande de fréquences radio ............. .........

cvveennen.FM 87.5 -108.0 MHz
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............................................................. jusqu’a ~10 metres

(mesurée en espace ouvert. Des murs ou des structures peuvent affecter la

portée réelle).

AVERTISSEMENTS

Elimination correcte de ce produit

(Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique) (WEEE)

Votre produit est congu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des
composants de haute qualité pouvant étre recyclés et réutilisés.
Ce symbole signifie que I'équipement électrique et électronique
doit étre éliminé séparément des déchets ménagers a la fin de sa
vie.

Veuillez éliminer cet équipement a votre centre local de
collecte/recyclage.

Dans |'Union européenne, il existe des systemes séparés de
collecte de produits électriques ou électroniques usagés. Veuillez

nous aider a conserver I'environnement dans lequel nous vivons !

NE METTEZ PAS des objets sur 'appareil car ils peuvent le rayer.

N'exposez PAS ['appareil a des environnements sales ou

poussiéreux.

NE POSEZ PAS |'appareil sur une surface inégale ou instable.

N'insérez PAS d'objets étrangers dans I'appareil.

N'exposez PAS l|'appareil a des champs magnétiques ou

électriques forts.

N'exposez PAS l'appareil a la lumiére solaire directe car elle peut

endommager |'appareil. Gardez-le éloigné des sources de chaleur.
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60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NE stockez PAS votre appareil a des températures dépassant 40 °C
(104 °F).
appareil est comprise entre 20 °C (68 °F) et 60 °C (140 °F).

La température interne de fonctionnement de cet

N'utilisez PAS cet appareil sous la pluie.

Veuillez consulter votre autorité locale ou détaillant pour

I"élimination correcte des produits électroniques.

Il est normal que l'appareil et |'adaptateur chauffent durant la
charge. Pour empécher un inconfort ou une blessure due a

I'exposition a la chaleur, NE gardez PAS I'appareil sur vos genoux.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

~ cemE

TENSION NOMINALE D’ALIMENTATION Voir

signalétique de l'appareil et assurez-vous que |'adaptateur de

I'étiquette

courant est conforme aux indications de I'étiquette. N'utilisez que

des accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

Nettoyez |'appareil avec un tissu doux. Si nécessaire humidifiez
légérement le tissu avant de nettoyer. N'utilisez jamais d'abrasifs

ou de solutions de nettoyage.

Eteignez toujours I'appareil pour connecter ou déconnecter des

périphériques ne prenant pas en charge hot-plug.

Fteignez et débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur avant de le

nettoyer.

NE démontez PAS I'appareil. Seul un technicien de service certifié

doit effectuer une réparation.

L'appareil comporte des ouvertures pour dissiper la chaleur. NE
bloquez PAS les ouvertures d'aération de I'appareil car il peut alors

chauffer et mal fonctionner.
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‘ Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type
. — incorrect. Eliminez les batteries usagées selon les instructions
S

o * APPAREIL POUVANT ETRE BRANCHE : |a prise secteur doit étre

située prés de |'appareil et étre facilement accessible.

Union Européenne : Informations sur I"élimination.

Ce symbole signifie que selon les lois et réeglements locaux, votre
produit et/ou sa batterie doit étre éliminé séparément des déchets
ménagers. Quand ce produit arrive en fin de durée de vie,
amenez-le a un point de collecte indiqué par les autorités locales.
La collecte et le recyclage séparés de votre produit et/ou de sa
batterie au moment de |'élimination aideront a conserver les
ressources naturelles et a assurer qu'il est recyclé d'une maniere

protégeant la santé humaine et I'environnement.

FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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1. NORMAS GERAIS DE SEGURANCA

Antes de utilizar o aparelho certifique-se de que |é todas as instrucdes de
seguranga com atencdo. leia todas as instrugdes de seguranca e
funcionamento antes de utilizar o aparelho. Conserve as instrugbes -

Conserve as instrugdes de seguranga e funcionamento para futuras consultas.

N3ao use este aparelho perto de agua.

N3o utilize este aparelho perto de dgua, por exemplo, perto de una banheira,

lavabo, lava-loica ou tanque, numa cave humida ou perto de uma piscina.

Desligue o aparelho da tomada antes de limpa-lo. Nao utilize limpadores
liquidos nem aerossdis. Utilize um pano suave para limpa-lo.

Ndo bloqueie quaisquer aberturas de ventilagdo. Instalar em

conformidade com as instru¢cdes do fabricante.

As ranhuras e aberturas no armario e na parte traseira ou inferior sdo
fornecidas para efeitos de ventilagdo, para garantir uma operacéo fiadvel do
produto e para o proteger de sobreaquecimento. Estas aberturas ndo devem
ser bloqueadas ou cobertas. As aberturas nunca devem ser bloqueadas
colocando o aparelho na cama, no sofa, no tapete ou outras superficies
similares. Este produto nunca deve ser colocado perto ou sobre um
aquecedor ou fonte de calor. Este produto ndo deve ser colocado em modveis
encastrados, tais como bibliotecas ou estantes, exceto se a ventilacdo for

conforme com as instrugdes do fabricante.

N3o instale proximo de fontes de calor como radiadores, aquecedores,

fogbes ou outros aparelhos (inclusive amplificadores) que produzam calor.

N&o anule a protecdo que lhe proporciona a clavilha polarizada ou ligada
a terra.

A ficha polarizada tem duas cavilhas, sendo uma mais larga do que a outra. A
ficha de tomada a terra tem duas cavilhas e uma terceira de conexdo a terra.
A cavilha larga ou terceira cavilha foi concebida para a sua seguranca. Se a
ficha fornecida n3o encaixa na sua tomada de corrente, consulte um

eletricista para substituir a tomada obsoleta.
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Use apenas acessoérios especificados pelo fabricante. Use apenas um
carrito, stand, tripé, suporte ou mesa especificado pelo fabricante ou

vendido juntamente com o equipamento.

Desligue o aparelho durante a trovoada ou quando n3o for utilizado por
longos periodos de tempo.

Para protecdo adicional deste produto durante uma tempestade elétrica, ou
quando nao ser utilizada durante longos periodos de tempo, desligue-o da
tomada elétrica e desligue o sistema de antena ou cabo. Este apresentard

danos no produto devido a raios e subidas de tensao.

Para protecdo adicional deste produto durante uma tempestade elétrica, ou
quando nao ser utilizada durante longos periodos de tempo, desligue-o da
tomada elétrica e desligue o sistema de antena ou cabo. Este apresentara

danos no produto devido a raios e subidas de tensao.

Instrucdes gerais de seguranca Fonte de alimentacio

Este aparelho deve ligar-se apenas a uma fonte de alimentacdo do tipo
indicado na etiqueta. Se nao tiver a certeza do tipo de alimentacdo da sua
casa consulte o distribuidor do seu produto ou a companhia elétrica local.
Para os produtos pensados para o funcionamento com bateria, ou outras

fontes, consulte as instru¢ées de funcionamento.

2. INSTALACAO

1. Altifalantes
2. Base
3. Parafusos

4. Arruelas

—1 Nota:

Monte a base de madeira na estrutura

principal usando os parafusos e arruelas

L l——leo fornecidos.
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3. LOCALIZACAO DOS CONTROLOS

. Ficha Aux in

. Indicador

.EQ

. Botdo de LIGACAO
. Botao SOURCE

. Porta USB

. VOL- Botio baixar o volume

2 o L] “osunstech

o N O O B w N -

. VOL- Bot&o subir o volume
9. Botdo TUNE+ (Seguinte)
10. Botao TUNE- (Anterior)
11. Botdo Play/Pause

12. Antena
-------------------- 13
MA\S/g 13. Tomada CC IN

DCIN
DC===12V, 2V
[SaCRC]

11 10

4. FUNCIONAMENTO GERAL

1. Insira a ficha do adaptador AC/DC numa tomada AC convenientemente
localizada com 100-240V~50/60Hz. O indicador vermelho acender-se-a.

Pressione brevemente ¢ lo botdo Power na unidade para ligar a unidade.
Pressione o botao SOURCE varias vezes para alternar para o modo desejado.
A cor do Indicador passa para a cor correspondente conforme indicado
abaixo:

e Vermelho: Standby

e Verde: Radio FM

e Azul: Bluetooth

o Cor-de-laranja: TOMADA AUXILIAR

e Cor-de-rosa: Reproduzir musica através de memoria USB
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Ajuste do volume e funcdo EQ

Pressione os botdes VOL (volume) para ajustar o nivel do volume. (O
volume maximo e minimo tera sinais sonoros)

Pressione brevemente o botdo EQ repetidamente para selecionar e
definir o modo de equalizador como desejado.

Pressione brevemente o botdo W& ou » para saltar a faixa.
Pressione brevemente o botao M (Play/Pause) para fazer uma pausa.

Pressione novamente para retomar a reproduc¢ao normal.

NOTA: Quando terminar de ouvir, pressione longamente o botdo @

Power para desligar a unidade. O indicador ficard Vermelho.
NOTA: Retire a ficha do adaptador AC/DC para desligar a unidade se ndo

utilizar durante um longo periodo de tempo.

5. RADIO FM

Ligue a unidade e pressione o botdo SOURCE no painel de controlo até a luz

indicadora ficar Verde.

Pressione longamente MI TUNE para procurar automaticamente a
estacao.

Pressione longamente M¢TUNE- ou ™ TUNE+ para procurar
manualmente a estacao.

Pressione brevemente o botdo WTUNE- ou ™ TUNE+ para

reproduzir manualmente a estagcdo procurada.

NOTA: Se a receg¢do ndo for boa, estique a antena para obter melhor

recegao.

6. EMPARELHAMENTO E REPRODUCAO BLUETOOTH

Ligue a unidade, pressione repetidamente o botdo SOURCE até que a
cor do indicador fique Azul e a piscar.

Ligue o leitor BT externo e entre no modo de busca. Inicie o
emparelhamento de acordo com as instru¢des no ecra do Leitor BT
externo (para detalhes sobre procedimentos de emparelhamento,
consulte o manual do utilizador do seu dispositivo BT).

Quando o leitor BT externo tiver procurado a Coluna de som, o
numero do nosso modelo “STBT130BK"” aparecera no visor do
dispositivo BT externo. Selecione-o e realize o emparelhamento.

Apds a conexdo bem-sucedida, reproduza musica como é habitual.



Py Ocue

Guia do utilizador
STBT130

7. REPRODUCAO COM DISPOSITIVO AUDIO
EXTERNO

\\ I .
; |
@ D
O C] ‘0 sunstech :

MP3 PC

To the Phones/Aux Out/Line Out
Jack on the external audio device

ssssssss

e Conecte uma extremidade do cabo de ligacédo dudio (ndo fornecido) a
uma ficha AUX-IN no cimo da unidade conforme mostrado na figura
acima.

e Conecte a outra extremidade a saida de dudio/Saida de linha e ficha
de telefone no leitor externo (tal como iPhone, iPad, leitor MP3, etc.). 3.
Ligue a unidade.

e Pressione repetidamente o botao SOURCE até que a cor do indicador
fique Laranja.

e Reproduza a musica no leitor externo como é habitual.

8. FUNCIONAMENTO DA PORTA USB

o™ ‘o sunstech

rrrrr

e Carregamento por USB
e Insira uma extremidade do cabo de carregamento USB a porta USB; de
carregamento USB; insira a outra extremidade ao dispositivo externo

para carregar.
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e NOTA: A poténcia de saida é de 5V, 0.5A. (corrente maxima de

carregamento: 500mAh)

e Reproduzir musica MP3

e Insira a memodria USB na porta USB.

e Pressione repetidamente o botao SOURCE até a cor da luz do

indicador ficar rosa.

e Prima W ou » para saltar a faixa.

9. GUIA DE SOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

e \Verifique o seguinte antes de solicitar uma assisténcia.

Sintoma | Possivel causa Solugéo possivel
Ficha do adaptador AC/DC
Cos:gr:te ndo conectado a tomada da Ligagdo a tomada de parede
parede.
Aumentar o nivel de volume
Volume na posicdo minima pressionando o botdo VOL
(Volume) +
Reproduza a musica/filme no
O dispositivo conectado nao dispositivo conectado como
Sem Som estd no modo de habitual e certifique-se que de o
reproducao nivel de volume esta num nivel
alto
Pressione o botao SOURCE vérias
Fonte de entrada incorreta vezes para definir a fonte de
entrada para o modo desejado
Nivel de graves do . .
, - , Reduzir o nivel de graves do
dispositivo conectado muito ) N
_ . dispositivo conectado
Distorcéao alto
de som Reduzir o nivel de volume
Volume demasiado alto. pressionando o botdo VOL
(Volume) -
O dispositivo externo esta Colocar o dispositivo BT externo
Bluetooth longe da unidade perto da unidade
falha de Emparelhar ambas as unidades
rececao Nao emparelharam como pagina de emparelhamento

BT
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10. ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS

Adaptador CA/CC . .o CA
100-240V~50/60Hz Output......ovoviiiiiiii CC12V2A
ColUNas. ... e 10W x 2 Cobertura
RAIO .., FM 87.5-108.0
MHz Distancia Operacional do Bluetooth ......................... Até 30 pés

(medido em é&rea aberta. A parede e as estruturas podem afetar o

alcance efetivo.)

ADVERTENCIAS

] b

Correta eliminacao deste Produto

(Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletronicos (REEE)

O seu aparelho é concebido e fabricado com materiais e
componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser reciclados e
reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que o equipamento elétrico e eletrdnico, no
final da sua vida-Util, devera ser descartado separadamente do lixo
doméstico.

Elimine este equipamento junto do seu centro local de recolha de
residuos/reciclagem.

Na Unido Europeia existem sistemas de recolha seletiva de
produtos elétricos e eletronicos usados. Por favor ajude-nos a

conservar o ambiente em que vivemos!

NAO coloque objetos em cima do aparelho, uma vez que estes o

podem riscar.

NAQ exponha o aparelho a ambientes sujos ou com pé.

NAO coloque o aparelho numa superficie desnivelada ou instavel.
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NAO introduza objetos estranhos no aparelho.

NAO exponha o aparelho a campos magnéticos ou elétricos

fortes.

<

NAQO exponha o aparelho & luz direta do sol, uma vez que isto o

pode danificar. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de calor.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NAQO guarde o aparelho em zonas com temperatura superior a 40°
C (104° F). A temperatura interna de funcionamento para este

dispositivo é de 20°C(68°F) a 60°C(140°F).

NAO use o aparelho & chuva.

Consulte as autoridades locais ou o revendedor relativamente a

eliminagdo correta de aparelhos eletrénicos.

O aparelho e o adaptador podem produzir calor durante o seu
normal funcionamento de carga. Para evitar o desconforto ou
lesdes causados pela exposicdo ao calor, NAO deixe o aparelho

no seu colo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

AN LEE) c€ @‘{3\
—

CAPACIDADE DA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Consulte a etiqueta
de voltagem do aparelho e assegure-se que o adaptador de
corrente respeita a tensdo. Use apenas acessoérios especificados

pelo fabricante.

2 (%

Limpe o aparelho com um pano suave. Se necessario humedeca
ligeiramente o pano antes de proceder a limpeza. ndo use nunca

solucdes abrasivas ou detergentes.

-

Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de proceder a instalagdo ou

remocao de aparelhos que ndo suportem hot-plug.
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Desligue o aparelho da tomada elétrica antes de o limpar.

NAO desmonte o aparelho. S6 um técnico de servico autorizado

deve proceder a reparacdes.

O aparelho dispde de aberturas destinadas a libertar calor. NAO
bloqueie a ventilacdo do aparelho, uma vez que este pode

aquecer e avariar-se.

A substituicdo da bateria por um tipo incorreto comporta um risco
de explosdo. Retire as baterias usadas de acordo com as

instrucoes.

EQUIPAMENTO CONECTAVEL: a tomada deve estar instalada

perto do equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

Unido Europeia: Informacédo de eliminacgao.

Este simbolo significa que, de acordo com as leis e regulamentos
locais, o seu produto e/ou a sua bateria devem ser eliminados
separadamente do lixo doméstico. Quando este produto chega
ao fim da sua vida util, deposite-o num ponto de recolha
designado pelas autoridades locais. A recolha seletiva e a
reciclagem do seu produto e/ou da sua bateria no momento da
eliminacdo ajudard a conservar os recursos naturais e a garantir
que este é reciclado de uma forma que protege a salde humana e

o0 ambiente.

FABRICADO NA CHINA
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For you. For everyone.
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